PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION				
Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com				
Avtar Singh S/o Late Sh. Gurdev Singh,				
Village - Nagla, Post Office - Dhakoli,				
District – S.A.S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab) Appellant				
Vs Public Information Officer,				
O/o The Regional Deputy Director,				
Urban Local Bodies, Punjab,				
Patiala (Punjab)				
First Appellate Authority,				
O/ o The Regional Deputy Director,				
Urban Local Bodies, Punjab, Patiala (Punjab)Respondents				
Appeal Case No. 2187 of 2018				
Appeal Case No. 2188 of 2018				
Appeal Case No. 2189 of 2018				
Appeal Case No. 2190 of 2018				
Appeal Case No. 2191 of 2018				
Appeal Case No. 2192 of 2018 Appeal Case No. 2193 of 2018				
Appeal Case No. 2194 of 2018				
Appeal Case No. 2195 of 2018				
Present : Sh. H. B. S. Baidwan, Advocate on behalf of the applicant. i) Sh. Major Singh, Assistant Town Planner O/o Urban Local Bodies, Pb., Patiala ; ii) Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Building Inspector O/o Nagar Council, Zirakpur ;				
ORDER				
This case was last heard on 13.11.2018.				
Sh. Major Singh, Assistant Town Planner of office of Regional Deputy Director, Urban				
Local Bodies, Punjab, Patiala, appeared in person in today's hearing.				
Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Building Inspector of office of Nagar Council, Zirakpur, who				
appeared in today's hearing, states that as ordered on 13.11.2018, the representative of the applicant				
has visited the office and the relevant official record was put before him for inspection so that he				
could identify the required information.				
Sh. H. B. S. Baidwan, Advocate, who appeared on behalf of the applicant, Sh. Avtar				
Singh, in today's hearing, seeks an adjournment in this case so that the applicant could identify the				
required information, if any, and take certified copies of the same.				
Both the parties mutually agreed to it during the hearing today.				
The case is adjourned to 8 th January, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.				
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.				
(A. S. Chanduraian) 10 th December, 2018 State Information Commissioner				

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Ajmer Singh, House No. 2193, Jal Vavu Vihar. Sector 67.

S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali)-160062 (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Khanna, District - Ludhiana(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Deputy Inspector General of Police, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2552 of 2018

Present : Sh. Ajmer Singh, the applicant in person. Sh. Roor Singh, A. S. I., on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 21.11.2018.

Sh. Roor Singh, A. S. I., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, orally states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Ajmer Singh. He also submits a reply vide letter no. 2336 dated 08.12.2018 signed by Senior Superintendent of Police, Khanna. It is taken on record.

The applicant, Sh. Ajmer Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the requisite information and gave his consent for disposing off the case.

In view of the above, the case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

(A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner

10th December, 2018

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Ajmer Singh, House No. 2193, Jal Vayu Vihar, Sector 67, Mohali-160062 (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Khanna Police District, District - Ludhiana(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Deputy Inspector General of Police, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2553 of 2018

Present : Sh. Ajmer Singh, the applicant in person. Sh. Roor Singh, A. S. I., on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 21.11.2018.

Sh. Roor Singh, A. S. I., who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, orally states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the applicant, Sh. Ajmer Singh. He also submits a copy of reply vide letter no. 2336 dated 08.12.2018 signed by Senior Superintendent of Police, Khanna. It is taken on record.

The applicant, Sh. Ajmer Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the requisite information and gave his consent for disposing off the case.

In view of the above, the case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

10th December, 2018

(A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com S. P. Goyal, 2-C. Sarabha Nagar, Nav Durga Mandir, Gurudwara Road, Ludhiana-141001 (Punjab) Appellant Vs Public Information Officer, O/o The District and Session Judge, **District and Session Court,** Ludhiana (Punjab) First Appellate Authority, O/ o The District and Session Judge, **District and Session Court**, Ludhiana(Punjab)Respondents Appeal Case No. 2148 of 2018 Present : None on behalf of the applicant. Sh. Shekahar Bansal, Ahlmad/APIO of office of C. J. M., Ludhiana, on behalf of the respondent. ORDER This case was last heard on 13.11.2018. Sh. Shekahar Bansal, Ahlmad/APIO of office of C. J. M., Ludhiana, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, orally states that a detailed reply has already been given to the applicant, Sh. S. P. Goyal. The applicant, Sh. S. P. Goyal, was not present on the hearing, held on 13.11.2018. He is also not present in today's hearing. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information/reply given to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard. In view of the above, it is assumed that the applicant is satisfied with the information or reply given to him and does not wish to pursue his case further and hence the case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

(A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner

10th December, 2018

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

S. P. Goyal, 2-C, Sarabha Nagar, Nav Durga Mandir/Gurudwara Road, Ludhiana-141001 (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The District and Sessions Judge, District and Session Court, Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/ o The District and Sessions Judge, District and Session Court, Ludhiana(Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2522 of 2018

Present :

None on behalf of the applicant.

- i) Sh. Ramanjit, Additional English Clerk ;
- ii) Sh. Karamvir Singh, Clerk O/o Civil Judge (Senior Division), Ludhiana on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 13.11.2018.

Sh. Ramanjit, Additional English Clerk and Sh. Karamvir Singh, Clerk of office of Civil Judge (Senior Division), Ludhiana, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, orally state that a detailed reply has already been given to the applicant, Sh. S. P. Goyal.

The applicant, Sh. S. P. Goyal, was not present on the hearing, held on 13.11.2018. He is also not present in today's hearing. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information/reply given to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the applicant is satisfied with the information

or reply given to him and does not wish to pursue his case further and hence the case is disposed

of and closed.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

(A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner

10th December, 2018

 Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

 Ph. No. 0172-2864111

 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125
 E-mail – psic21@punjabmail.gov.in
 Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

S. P. Goyal, 2-C Sarabha Nagar, Nav Durga Mandir/Gurudwara Road, Ludhiana-141001 (Punjab)

.... Appellant

٧s

Public Information Officer, O/o The District and Sessions Judge, Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The District and Sessions Judge, Ludhiana (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2648 of 2018

Present : None on behalf of the applicant. Sh. Ramanjit, Additional English Clerk, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 13.11.2018.

Sh. Ramanjit, Additional English Clerk, appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in

today's hearing.

The applicant, Sh. S. P. Goyal, was not present on the hearing, held on 13.11.2018. He

is also not present in today's hearing. He has also not approached the Commission with any contrary claim .

In view of the above, it is assumed that the applicant does not wish to pursue his

case further and hence the case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

10th December, 2018

(A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

S. P. Goyal, 2-C, Sarabha Nagar, Nav Durga Mandir, Gurudwara Road, Ludhiana-141001 (Punjab)

.... Appellant

٧s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Registrar, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Registrar, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh (Punjab)

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2149 of 2018

Present : None on behalf of the applicant. Sh. Inder Singh, Joint Registrar-cum-PIO, in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 13.11.2018.

Sh. Inder Singh, Joint Registrar-cum-PIO, who appeared in person in today's hearing,

orally states that the forwarding pages/office noting has been provided to the applicant, Sh. S. P. Goval.

The applicant, Sh. S. P. Goyal, was not present on the hearing, held on 13.11.2018. He is also not present in today's hearing. He has also not approached the Commission with any contrary claim .

In view of the above, it is assumed that the applicant does not wish to pursue his case further and hence the case is <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

10th December, 2018

(A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh				
Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com				
Retd. Subedar Hakam Singh				
S/o Sh. Joginder Singh, Village – Pamour, Tehsil- Bassi Pathana,				
Distt. – Fatehgarh Sahib (Punjab) Appellant				
Vs Public Information Officer,				
O/o The Block Development				
& Panchayat Officer, Khera, District - Fatehgarh Sahib (Punjab)				
First Appellate Authority,				
O/ o The District Development				
& Panchayat Officer, Fatehgarh Sahib (Punjab)RespondentsRespondents				
Present :	Retd. Subeda	r Hakam Singh, the applicant i		
Sh. Harpreet Singh, Panchayat Secretary, on behalf of the respondent.				
ORDER This case was last heard on 14.11.2018.				
The applicant, Retd. Subedar Hakam Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.				
Sh. Harpreet Singh, Panchayat Secretary, who appeared on behalf of respondent in				
today's beari				
today's hearing, hands over the requisite information, whatever information relate to office of				
B.D.P.O., Khera, to the applicant, Retd. Subedar Hakam Singh, during the hearing in the Commission.				
After hearing the applicant and examining the documents placed on record, it				
emerges that the respondent PIO concerned has not complied with the orders dated 14.11.2018				
passed by the Commission, through which compensation of Rs. 5000/- was awarded to the applicant.				
Another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO concerned to comply with the				
orders dated 14.11.2018 passed by the Commission by paying compensation of Rs. 5000/- to the applicant before or on the next date of hearing.				
After examining the documents placed on record, I am of the considered view that an				
official of office of S. D. O., Water Supply and Sanitation, Fatehgarh Sahib, be called to represent this				
case on the next date of hearing so that the facts of this could be cleared.				
Accordingly, a copy of this order be sent to S. D. O., Water Supply and Sanitation,				
Fatehgarh Sahib through registered post alongwith RTI request with the advice to ensure presence				
of any of official of his office as a representative to represent this case on the next date of hearing to				
clear the facts of this case.				
The case is <u>adjourned to 2nd January, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>				
Copies of the order be sent to the parties.				
10 th Decemb	or 2019		(A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner	
	<u>. Post</u>)	The S. D. O.,		
		O/o Water Supply and Sanitat	ion,	
Encl : <u>RTI Request</u> Fatehgarh Sahib (Punjab)				

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Kavi Raj Saini, Advocate, **District Court Complex**, Gurdaspur (Punjab) Appellant

Public Information Officer. O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Pathankot (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director, Local Bodies, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh

.....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3638 of 2017

Present : Sh. Kavi Raj Saini, the applicant in person alongwith Sh. Dheeraj Mahajan, Advocate. Sh. Kirandeep Singh, Building Inspector, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

This case was last heard on 28.11.2018.

Sh. Kirandeep Singh, Building Inspector, appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing.

The applicant, Sh. Kavi Raj Saini, who appeared in person in today's hearing alongwith Sh. Dheeraj Mahajan, Advocate, orally states that on the hearing held on 28.11.2018, a reply dated 28.11.2018 in an affidavit was submitted before the Commission, as a counter reply to the reply filed by the respondent on the earlier hearing, held on 23.10.2018. It is already placed in the case-file. He also hands over a copy of the same to the representative of the respondent during the hearing in the Commission today.

After examining the documents placed on record, it emerges that the respondent PIO concerned has not complied with the orders dated 23.10.2018 passed by the Commission, through which compensation of Rs. 5000/- was awarded to the applicant.

Another opportunity is also given to the respondent PIO concerned to comply with the orders dated 23.10.2018 passed by the Commission by paying compensation of Rs. 5000/-(Rupees Five Thousand only) to the applicant before or on the next date of hearing.

> The case is adjourned to 8th January, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> > (A. S. Chanduraian) **State Information Commissioner**

10th December, 2018

Vs